Town of Olive RESOLUTION #14 of 2024

Authorizing the Town Supervisor to Sign an Intermunicipal Agreement with Ulster County to Partially Fund New Fencing at Davis Park

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Legislature passed Resolution #289 of 2022 establishing and funding capital project No. 635 in the amount of two million dollars (\$2,000,000) to create a program to partner with Ulster County municipalities and match up to 50% of park and recreation projects with a maximum contribution of \$100,000 per municipality: and

WHEREAS, Ulster County and the Town of Olive desire to enter into a Intermunicipal Agreement (IMA) where the Town will be a subrecipient of Seventeen Thousand, Two Hundred, and Fifty Dollars (\$17,250) of American Rescue Plan Act – Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLERF); and

WHEREAS, The Town will be responsible under the IMA for administering a program to replace and install new fencing at Davis Park; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Supervisor of the Town of Olive is hereby authorized to sign and execute the IMA with Ulster County to partially fund the fencing replacement at Davis Park,

AND MOVES ITS ADOPTION			
Motion made by: Seconded By:			
A Vote was Duly Taken:			
	Aye	Nay	Absent
Jim Sofranko, Supervisor			
Andrew Boggess, Board Member			
Scott Kelder, Board Member			
David Edinger, Board Member			
Victoria Read, Board Member			
Dated this 9th day of April, 2024			
Dawn Giuditta, Town	_		